

05-5139-cv

United States Court of
Appeals
for the Second Circuit

JAMIE K.C. SCHER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SECURITIES DEALERS, INC., NASD
REGULATION, INC., JAY LIPPMAN, MARILYN S. SCHWARTZ, WILLIAM
M. SHIELDS, HOWARD DAVIS, JON HURD, CATHERINE M. FARMER,
DENIS MCCARTHY, FRANK ZARB, DAVID LIEBOWITZ, and
MEGAN HERMAN,

Defendants-Appellees.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Michael F. Flanagan

Counsel of Record

F. Joseph Warin

Andrew S. Boutros

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

Telephone: (202) 955-8500

Facsimile: (202) 467-0539

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. NASD Plays A Critical Role In Regulating The Securities Markets	5
II. The Function Of NASDR And The Use Of On-The-Record Interviews	6
III. Facts Alleged Against Defendants	7
IV. The District Court’s Dismissal Of The Complaint	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. The District Court Correctly Held That The Defendants Are Absolutely Immune From Liability For Discharging NASD’s Regulatory Functions	17
II. The District Court Correctly Held That The NASD Is Not A State Actor And Constitutional Principles Do Not Attach To Its Proceedings	19
A. The NASD Is Not A State Actor	20

B.	Plaintiff’s Attempt To Collapse The Absolute Immunity And State Actor Questions Into One Inquiry Is Erroneous And Was Properly Rejected By The District Court.....	21
C.	The District Court Correctly Held That Plaintiff Failed To Plead A “Close Nexus” Between The Challenged Conduct And The State	23
III.	The District Court Correctly Held That Plaintiff’s Constitutional Rights Were Not Violated	27
IV.	Additional Grounds Justify Affirming The District Court’s Judgment	29
A.	Plaintiff’s Constitutional Claims Are Time Barred	29
B.	Plaintiff’s State Law Negligence Claims Are Time Barred.....	31
C.	Plaintiff Failed To Plead The Elements Of A Negligence Claim.....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35
	ADDENDUM	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	16
<i>Amodei v. New York State Chiropractic Ass’n</i> , 553 N.Y.S.2d 713 (App. Div. 1990)	33
<i>Annis v. County of Westchester</i> , 36 F.3d 251 (2d Cir. 1994)	3
<i>Barbara v. New York Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barlow v. United States</i> , 32 U.S. 404 (1833).....	33
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	24
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	23
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998)	28
<i>Browne v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 3:05-CV-2469, 2006 WL 1506711 (N.D. Tex. May 31, 2006)	17
<i>Chin v. Bowen</i> , 833 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>Cohen v. New York</i> , 543 U.S. 927 (2004).....	11
<i>Creative Sec. Corp. v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 961 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	8
<i>D’Alessio v. New York Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 258 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Datek Sec. Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 230 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	6, 27
<i>Desiderio v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DiPietro v. City of New Rochelle</i> , 658 N.Y.S.2d 319 (App. Div. 1997).....	32
<i>D.L. Cromwell Inv., Inc. v. NASD Regulation, Inc.</i> , 279 F.3d 155, 156 (2d Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Feins v. American Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 81 F.3d 1215 (2d Cir. 1996)	34
<i>First Jersey Sec., Inc. v. Bergen</i> , 605 F.2d 690 (3d Cir. 1979)	30

<i>Gelb v. Royal Globe Ins. Co.</i> , 798 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1986)	16
<i>Gmurzynska v. Hutton</i> , 355 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Jensen v. City of New York</i> , 734 N.Y.S.2d 88 (App. Div. 2001).....	32
<i>Kimbar v. Estis</i> , 1 N.Y.2d 399 (1956)	33
<i>Marchiano v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2001).....	25
<i>Mason v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 346 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Meyer v. Frank</i> , 550 F.2d 726 (2d Cir. 1977).....	30
<i>Nat’l Distillers & Chemical Corp. v. Seyopp Corp.</i> , 17 N.Y.2d 12 (1966)	33
<i>Owens v. Okure</i> , 488 U.S. 235 (1989)	30
<i>Palmer v. Occidental Chem. Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998)	32
<i>P’ship Exch. Sec. Co. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 169 F.3d 606 (9th Cir. 1999).....	17, 21
<i>Pauk v. Bd. of Trs. of City Univ. of New York</i> , 654 F.2d 856 (2d Cir. 1981).....	30, 31
<i>Pearl v. City of Long Beach</i> , 296 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>People v. Cohen</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 797 (2004).....	7, 11
<i>People v. Cohen</i> , 773 N.Y.S.2d 371 (App. Div. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Cohen</i> , 718 N.Y.S.2d 147 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2000).....	7, 21 31
<i>People v. Cohen</i> , Ind. No.: 1474/2000, 2001 WL 1537669 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 1, 2001).....	10
<i>People v. Fernandez</i> , 402 N.Y.S.2d 940 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1978).....	33
<i>Perpetual Sec., Inc. v. Tang</i> , 290 F.3d 132, 138 (2d Cir. 2002).....	20, 23, 24
<i>Pyramid Controls Inc. v. Siemens Indus. Automation, Inc.</i> , 172 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>Robinson v. Franklin Gen. Hosp.</i> , 611 N.Y.S.2d 778 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1994).....	31

<i>Rosa R. v. Connelly</i> , 889 F.2d 435 (2d Cir. 1989).....	3, 29
<i>Scher v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 386 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seagirt Realty Corp. v. Chazanof</i> , 13 N.Y.2d 282 (1963).....	33
<i>Sparta Surgical Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 1998).....	17, 21
<i>Thomas v. Shipka</i> , 818 F.2d 496 (6th Cir. 1987).....	29
<i>Tolbert v. Queens College</i> , 242 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>United States v. Apfelbaum</i> , 445 U.S. 115 (1980).....	15, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Bloom</i> , 450 F. Supp. 323 (E.D. Pa. 1978).....	14, 25
<i>United States v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 941 F.2d 1292 (2d Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>United States v. Mandujano</i> , 425 U.S. 564 (1976).....	27
<i>United States v. Shvarts</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 219 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	18, 20, 24
<i>United States v. Solomon</i> , 509 F.2d 863 (2d Cir. 1975).....	14, 20, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Szur</i> , No. S5 97 CR 108 (JGK), 1998 WL 132942 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 1998).....	25
<i>United States v. Winter</i> , 348 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1965).....	15, 27
<i>Vavolizza v. Krieger</i> , 33 N.Y.2d 351 (1974).....	16
<i>Yoni Tech. Inc. v. Duration Sys. Ltd.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 195 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	18
<i>Youshah v. Staudinger</i> , 604 N.Y.S.2d 479 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1993).....	34

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78aa.....	3, 1a
15 U.S.C. § 78o–3.....	5, 1a
15 U.S.C. § 78s(b).....	6, 12a
15 U.S.C. § 78s(c).....	6, 18a
15 U.S.C. § 78s(d)(2).....	27, 19a

15 U.S.C. § 78s(g).....	3, 20a
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3, 20a
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3, 29, 21a
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	29, 30, 21a
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....	3, 21a
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	3, 21a
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	29, 22a

State Statutes

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 214(5)	31, 23a
N.Y. GEN. BUS. LAW § 352-c(5)	11, 23a
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 210.15.....	28, 23a

Other Authorities

FED. R. APP. P. 26.1.....	i
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(5)	35
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(6)	35
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	35
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii).....	35
